audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at September 30, 2006 and the audited consolidated

income statement and consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the nine months ended

September 30, 2006, as set out in the accountants’ report in Appendix II, adjusted only to reflect the

effects of the Transactions. These unaudited Pro Forma Accounts have been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and do not purport to represent what the assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2006

or the results and cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 of the Remaining Regal

Group will actually be or to give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Regal Group

as at that date. The fair value of the assets and liabilities of the Remaining Regal Group as at

September 30, 2006 may be different from the fair value used in the preparation of the unaudited Pro

Forma Accounts.

I. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ACCOUNTS

(A) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining Regal Group

As at September 30, 2006

Before
Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After
Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,896,213 (2,886,163) — — 10,050
Prepaid land lease payments 1,071,339 (1,071,339) — — —
Interest in a jointly controlled

entity 2,021,644 — — — 2,021,644
Interests in associates 398,709 — — — 398,709
Other loan 64,700 — — — 64,700
Deferred tax assets 93,705 (91,301) — — 2,404

6,546,310 2,497,507
Interest in Regal REIT — — — 304,010 304,010

Total non-current assets 6,546,310 2,801,517

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 194 —

14.68(1)(a)(ii)

As at September 30, 2006

Before
Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After
Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

CURRENT ASSETS
Hotel and other inventories 15,817 — — — 15,817
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 170,423 — — — 170,423
Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 13,688 — — — 13,688
Time deposits 69,333 — — — 69,333
Cash and bank balances 23,495 12,472,200 (4,318,720) (5,990,400) 2,186,575

Total current assets 292,756 2,455,836

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accruals (150,460) (573,560) — — (724,020)
Derivative financial instrument (1,271) — — — (1,271)
Interest bearing bank and other

borrowings (1,668,720) — 1,668,720 — —
Convertible bonds (195,000) — — — (195,000)
Tax payable (2,523) — — — (2,523)
Dividend payable (21,100) (21,100)

Total current liabilities (2,039,074) (943,914)

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (1,746,318) 1,511,922

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 4,799,992 4,313,439

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible preference shares (132,580) — — — (132,580)
Interest bearing bank and other

borrowings (2,625,786) — 2,625,786 — —
Deferred tax liabilities (20,127) 20,127 — — —

Total non-current liabilities (2,778,493) (132,580)

NET ASSETS 2,021,499 4,180,859

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent
Issued capital 84,632 — — — 84,632
Equity component of convertible

bonds 21,798 — — — 21,798
Reserves 1,913,809 7,869,964 (24,214) (5,686,390) 4,073,169

2,020,239 4,179,599
Minority interests 1,260 1,260

Total equity 2,021,499 4,180,859

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 195 —

(B) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Regal Group

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 901,520 — 45,504 — 947,024
Cost of sales (500,153) — (528,331) — (1,028,484)

Gross profit/(loss) 401,367 (81,460)
Other income and gains 74,647 — 45,920 — 120,567
Administrative expenses (59,476) 6,911 — — (52,565)
Gain on disposal of subsidiary

companies — — — 2,171,026 2,171,026

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE
DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION 416,538 2,157,568

Depreciation and amortization (102,888) 101,229 — — (1,659)

OPERATING PROFIT 313,650 2,155,909
Finance costs (199,829) 184,345 — — (15,484)
Write-off of unamortized loan costs — (33,133) — — (33,133)
Share of profits and losses of:

Jointly controlled entity 206,956 — — — 206,956
Associates (1,820) — — 219,380 217,560

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 318,957 2,531,808

Tax (3,843) 2,328 — — (1,515)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 315,114 2,530,293

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 315,133 261,680 (436,907) 2,390,406 2,530,312
Minority interests (19) — — — (19)

315,114 2,530,293

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 196 —

(C) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Remaining Regal Group

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
operating activities 281,164 6,911 (429,331) — (141,256)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Disposal of subsidiary companies — — — 6,481,800 6,481,800

Proceeds from disposal of equity
investments at fair value through
profit or loss 224,554 — — — 224,554

Purchases of items of property, plant
and equipment (68,248) 58,718 — — (9,530)

Purchases of equity investments at
fair value through profit or loss (53,963) — — — (53,963)

Repayment of a promissory note
payable for investment in an
associate (145,000) — — — (145,000)

Advance to associates (139,840) — — — (139,840)

Advance to a jointly controlled
entity (9,999) — — — (9,999)

Interest received 3,623 — 45,920 — 49,543

Dividends received from listed
investments 3,142 — — — 3,142

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
investing activities (185,731) 6,400,707

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 197 —

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from exercise of warrants 22,971 — — — 22,971

Drawdown of a new loan 540,000 — — — 540,000

Repayments of bank loans and other
loans (690,000) — — (4,468,720) (5,158,720)

Advance from a minority
shareholder of a subsidiary
company 27 — — — 27

Interest paid (212,469) 173,396 — — (39,073)

Dividends paid (46,483) — — — (46,483)

Net cash outflow from financing
activities (385,954) (4,681,278)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents (290,521) 1,578,173

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 383,349 383,349

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period 92,828 1,961,522

Analysis of balances of cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and bank balances 23,495 239,025 (383,411) 2,013,080 1,892,189

Non-pledged time deposits with
original maturity of less than
three months when acquired 69,333 69,333

92,828 1,961,522

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 198 —

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Before

Spin-off Pro forma adjustments

After

Spin-off

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Operating activities
Profit before tax 318,957 259,352 (436,907) 2,390,406 2,531,808
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 199,829 (184,345) — — 15,484
Write-off of unamortized loan costs — 33,133 — — 33,133
Share of profits and losses of a jointly

controlled entity and associates (205,136) — — (219,380) (424,516)
Interest income (6,213) — (45,920) — (52,133)
Depreciation 86,228 (84,569) — — 1,659
Recognition of prepaid land lease

payments 16,660 (16,660) — — —
Dividend income from listed investments (3,142) — — — (3,142)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 22 — — — 22
Profit on disposal of equity investments

at fair value through profit or loss, net (67,449) — — — (67,449)
Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies — — — (2,171,026) (2,171,026)
Fair value losses on equity investments at

fair value through profit or loss 1,958 — — — 1,958
Fair value gain on derivative financial

instrument (4,154) — — — (4,154)
Equity-settled share option expenses 11,244 — — — 11,244
REIT manager’s fees received in units of

Regal REIT — — (45,504) — (45,504)

Operating profit/(loss) before working
capital changes 348,804 (172,616)
Increase in debtors, deposits and

prepayments (36,435) — — — (36,435)
Decrease in hotel and other inventories 447 — — — 447
Increase/(Decrease) in creditors and

accruals (31,884) — 99,000 — 67,116

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 280,932 (141,488)
Overseas taxes refunded 232 — — — 232

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating
activities 281,164 (141,256)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING REGAL GROUP

— 199 —

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(1) The adjustments reflect the effect of segregation of the assets and liabilities of Regal REIT as at September 30, 2006 from
the Group assuming the Proposed Spin-off had taken place on that date.

It is assumed for the purpose of preparing this pro forma balance sheet that the consideration payable by Regal REIT